accorded by the Management Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company, in its meeting held 
on December 15, 2025 the Company has entered into a Loan Agreement dated December 20, 2025  with 
Apnar for granting inter-corporate loan of an amount upto ₹ 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores 
Only), in one or more tranches.  

The details as required under Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with the SEBI Circular 
SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 are enclosed herewith as Annexure-A.

[...]

Acquisition (including agreement to acquire): 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Description 

1. Name(s) of parties with whom the 
agreement is entered 

Apnar Pharma Private Limited (“Apnar”/ 
“Borrower”). 

2. Purpose of entering into the agreement Inter Corporate Loan 
3. Size of agreement ₹ 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) 
4. Shareholding, if any, in the entity with 

whom the agreement is executed 
Nil 

5. Significant terms of the agreement (in 
brief) special rights like right to appoint 
directors, first right to share subscription 
in case of issuance of shares, right to

[...]

iii. date of execution of the agreement; 
iv. details of amendment and impact 

thereof or reasons of termination and 
impact thereof 

Not applicable 

* The said amount of ₹ 1,00,00,000/-(Rupees One Crore Only) is out of earlier granted loan of ₹ 1,50,00,000/- (Rupees 

One Crore Fifty Lakhs Only). Since, the same was not material as per Regulation 30(4) of Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, it was not reported/ disclosed 
to Stock Exchange.